period to be the shorter of three years or the period from the grant date to the date on which each employee becomes
retirement eligible. This conclusion has resulted in an acceleration of the recognition of the cost of awards to persons
becoming retirement eligible within three years of the grant date.
The Company assessed the after-tax impact of this error on prior annual periods, which would have increased Net
income by $0.4 million and $0.5 million in 2014 and 2013, respectively. Based on these assessments, the Company
determined that the impact of the error was not material to any previously issued financial statements. Accordingly,
the Company is revising its previously issued financial statements to facilitate comparisons across periods. As
summarized below, Retained earnings at December 31, 2014 was adjusted by the cumulative effect of this error,
which was $1.6 million, net of tax.
The Company has revised the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014 and the Consolidated Statements
of Income for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013.  The correction of this error did not result in a change to
net cash provided by operating activities for 2014 or 2013.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Thousands) Dec. 31, 2014

Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Long-term deferred income taxes (asset) $17,722 $ 269 $17,991

Deferred income taxes (liability) 617 (617 ) —
Common stock 202,104 2,530 204,634
Retained earnings 476,277 (1,644 ) 474,633

Consolidated Statement of Income
(Thousands, except per share amounts) 2014 2013

Selected Items Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Selling, general, and administrative expense $137,118 $ (631 ) $136,487 $133,253 $ (777 ) $132,476
Income tax expense 12,449 221 12,670 4,088 272 4,360
Net income 41,721 410 42,131 19,707 505 20,212

Basic earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $2.04 $ 0.02 $2.06 $0.96 $ 0.02 $0.98
Diluted earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $2.00 $ 0.02 $2.02 $0.94 $ 0.03 $0.97
Note C — Segment Reporting and Geographic Information
The Company is organized into three reportable segments: Performance Alloys and Composites, Advanced Materials,
and Other. The Other reportable segment includes the operating results of our Precision Optics and Large Area
Coatings operating segments (collectively referred to as the Precision Coatings group) and unallocated corporate
costs. Precision Optics and Large Area Coatings do not meet the quantitative threshold criteria for separate disclosure.
The factors that the Company considered in determining its reportable segments included the economic similarity of